AGENDA
NOVEMBER 16, 2023
LAVON CITY COUNCIL
CITY HALL, 120 SCHOOL ROAD, LAVON, TEXAS
SPECIAL MEETING
10:30AM

PRESIDING OFFICER TO CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE THAT A
QUORUM IS PRESENT

CANVASS OF ELECTION

Discussion and action regarding Resolution No. 2023-11-04 canvassing the returns, including the returns
of early voting ballots cast in connection therewith, and declaring the results of the General

Election of the City of Lavon held on November 7, 2023, for the purpose of electing the Mayor and the
City Councilmembers for Place Nos. 2 and 4 for two-year terms; and providing an effective date.

PRESIDING OFFICER TO ADJOURN THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

1. Notice is hereby given that members of the City Council, Economic Development Corporation Board, Planning and Zoning
Commission, and Parks and Recreation Board may attend the meeting.

2. The body reserves the right to meet in Executive Session closed to the public at any time in the course of this meeting to discuss
matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, including
§551.071 (private consultation with the attorney for the City); §551.072 (discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real
property); §551.074 (discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel); and §551.087 (discussing economic development
negotiations). Any decision held on such matters will be taken or conducted in Open Session following the conclusion of the Executive
Session.

This is to certify that this Agenda was duly posted on the City’s website at www.cityoflavon.com and at City
Hall and on or before 4:00 PM on November 13, 2023.

/ Rae Norton/

Rae Norton, City Secretary

Lavon City Hall will provide reasonable accommodations for persons attending meetings. Please contact the City Secretary at 972-843-

4220 no later than 48 hours prior to a meeting if you require special assistance

WiFi: select Guest Portal

November 16, 2023 — City Council — Agenda Page 1 of 1


http://www.cityoflavon.com/

CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-11-04

Canvass 2023 General Election Results

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAVON,
COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, CANVASSING THE RETURNS, INCLUDING
THE RETURNS OF EARLY VOTING BALLOTS CAST IN CONNECTION
THEREWITH, AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL
ELECTION OF THE CITY OF LAVON HELD ON NOVEMBER 7, 2023, FOR
THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY
COUNCILMEMBERS FOR PLACE NOS. 2 AND 4 FOR TWO-YEAR TERMS;
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, it is hereby found and determined that notice of the election was duly given in the
form, manner and time required by law, and said election was in all respects legally held and
conducted in accordance with applicable laws of the State of Texas and the proceedings calling and
governing the holding of such election; and,

WHEREAS, it is imperative to consider the returns of the election held on November 7, 2023, for
the purpose of electing the hereinafter named officials; and,

WHEREAS, the returns of said election, attached hereto as Exhibit A, have been duly and legally
made and submitted to the City Council for canvassing, and a tabulation of the returns for the polling
place and for early voting, as canvassed and tabulated by this governing body as follows:

EARLY BALLOTS REGULAR PROVIS- TOTAL

CANDIDATE CAST  MAIL  CAST  BALLOTS CAST
MAYOR
TYLER WEST 80 0 109 0 189
VICKI SANSON 222 2 234 0 458
LETTY HARRISON 25 0 32 0 57
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE 2
MIKE COOK 250 2 265 0 517
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE 4
TED DILL 162 2 145 0 309
TRACY FILO 102 0 140 0 242

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LAVON, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Said election was duly called, that notice of said election was given in accordance with
law, and that said election was held in accordance with law, and that Vicki Sanson was duly elected



Mayor, and Mike Cook was duly elected Councilmember Place No. 2, and Ted Dill was duly elected
Councilmember Place No. 4. Above named parties are hereby declared duly elected Mayor and
Councilmembers for Place No. 2 and Place No. 4, subject to the taking of the oath-of-office as
provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

SECTION 2. It is further found and determined that in accordance with the order of this governing
body, the City Secretary posted written notice of the date, place and subject of this meeting on the
bulletin board located in the City Hall, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public
and said notice having been so posted and remaining posted continuously for at least 72 hours
preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

SECTION 3. This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED and APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lavon, Texas, on the 16™
day of November 2023.

Vicki Sanson, Mayor
ATTEST:

Rae Norton, City Secretary



CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-11-04

EXHIBIT “A”

CANVASS OF CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS

NOVEMBER 7, 2023 GENERAL ELECTION
SUMMARY OF PRECINCT RETURNS






Summary Results Report

Joint General and Special Election

November 7, 2023
PCT 033

FINAL RESULTS-City of Lavon

SOVC
COLLIN COUNTY

Mayor - City of Lavon
Vote For 1

Tyler West

Vicki L. Sanson

Letty Harrison

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 2 - City of Lavon

Vote For 1

Mike Cook

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 4 - City of Lavon

Vote For 1

Ted Dill

Tracy Filo

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

TOTAL VOTE %

188
448
57
693
0
65
758

TOTAL VOTE %

510
510

0
248
758

TOTAL VOTE %

302
240
542

0
216
758

27.13%
64.65%
8.23%
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%

55.72%
44.28%
100.00%

Election
Day
109

228
32
369
0
46
415

Election
Day
261

261

0
154
415

Election
Day
141

140
281

0
134
415

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
79

218
25
322
0
19
341

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
247

247
0
94
341

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
159

100
259
0
82
341

Mail
0

N O O N ODN

Mail
2

N ©O O DN

Mail
2

N O O N O

O O O O o o O O o o o o

o O O o o o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o o o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O O o

City of Lavon - 11/14/2023

12:42 PM

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

1of3



Summary Results Report
Joint General and Special Election

November 7, 2023

PCT 193

FINAL RESULTS-City of Lavon

SOVC
COLLIN COUNTY

Mayor - City of Lavon

Vote For 1

Tyler West

Vicki L. Sanson

Letty Harrison

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 2 -

Vote For 1

Mike Cook

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 4 -

Vote For 1

Ted Dill

Tracy Filo

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes
Undervotes

Contest Totals

TOTAL VOTE %

1 9.09%
10 90.91%
0 0.00%
11 100.00%
0
0
11

City of Lavon
TOTAL VOTE %

7 100.00%
7 100.00%
0
4

11

City of Lavon
TOTAL VOTE %

7 T77.78%
2 22.22%
9 100.00%
0
2

11

Election
Day
0

o O O o O o

Election
Day
4

o N O b~

Election
Day
4

o N O M~ O

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting Mail al
1 0 0
4 0 0
0 0 0
5 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
5 0 0

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting Mail al
3 0 0
3 0 0
0 0 0
2 0 0
5 0 0

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting Mail al
3 0 0
2 0 0
5 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
5 0 0

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o o o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O O o

City of Lavon - 11/14/2023

12:42 PM

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

20f3



Summary Results Report
Joint General and Special Election
November 7, 2023

PCT 233

FINAL RESULTS-City of Lavon

SOVC
COLLIN COUNTY

Mayor - City of Lavon
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE %

Tyler West

Vicki L. Sanson

Letty Harrison

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes

Undervotes

o O O o o o o

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 2 - City of Lavon

Vote For 1
TOTAL VOTE %
Mike Cook 0
Total Votes Cast 0
Overvotes 0
Undervotes 0
0

Contest Totals

City Council, Place 4 - City of Lavon
Vote For 1

TOTAL VOTE %

Ted Dill

Tracy Filo

Total Votes Cast
Overvotes

Undervotes

o O O o o o

Contest Totals

Election
Day
0

o O O o o o

Election
Day
0

o O O o

Election
Day
0

o O O o o

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
0

o O O o o o

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
0

o O O o

Early Ballots By Provision

Voting
0

o O O O o

Mail
0

o O O o o o

Mail
0

o O O o

Mail
0

o O O o o

O O O O o o O O o o o o

o O O o o o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o o o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O o

Limited
Ballot
0

o O O O o

City of Lavon - 11/14/2023 12:42 PM
Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

30f3



Summary Results Report
Joint General and Special Election
November 7, 2023

Statistics TOTAL  Election
Day

Registered Voters - Total 706,388

Ballots Cast - Total 98,337 49,597

Voter Turnout - Total 13.92%

Early Ballots By Provision
Voting Mail al

46,907 1,785 20

Limited
Ballot

28

FINAL RESULTS-City of Lavon
Combined Accumulated Totals
COLLIN COUNTY

City of Lavon - 11/14/2023  12:40 PM
Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020

1of2



Summary Results Report FINAL RESULTS-City of Lavon

Joint General and Special Election Combined Accumulated Totals
November 7, 2023 COLLIN COUNTY
Mayor - City of Lavon
Vote For 1
TOTAL VOTE % Election Early Ballots By Provision Limited
Day Voting Mail al Ballot
Tyler West 189  26.85% 109 80 0 0 0
Vicki L. Sanson 458  65.06% 234 222 2 0 0
Letty Harrison 57 8.10% 32 25 0 0 0
Total Votes Cast 704 100.00% 375 327 2 0 0
Overvotes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undervotes 65 46 19 0 0 0
Contest Totals 769 421 346 2 0 0
City Council, Place 2 - City of Lavon
Vote For 1
TOTAL VOTE % Election Early Ballots By Provision Limited
Day Voting Mail al Ballot
Mike Cook 517 100.00% 265 250 2 0 0
Total Votes Cast 517 100.00% 265 250 2 0 0
Overvotes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undervotes 252 156 96 0 0 0
Contest Totals 769 421 346 2 0 0
City Council, Place 4 - City of Lavon
Vote For 1
TOTAL VOTE % Election Early Ballots By Provision Limited
Day Voting Mail al Ballot
Ted Dill 309 56.08% 145 162 2 0 0
Tracy Filo 242 43.92% 140 102 0 0 0
Total Votes Cast 551 100.00% 285 264 2 0 0
Overvotes 0 0 0 0 0 0
Undervotes 218 136 82 0 0 0
Contest Totals 769 421 346 2 0 0
City of Lavon - 11/14/2023  12:40 PM 20f2

Report generated with Electionware Copyright © 2007-2020



	2023-11-15 Agenda CC Meeting
	Resolution 2023-11-04 Canvass Nov 7 2023 Gen Election
	Rae Norton, City Secretary

	canvass cert city of Lavon 11-7-23
	SOVC
	CAT

