

#### AGENDA NOVEMBER 16, 2023 LAVON CITY COUNCIL CITY HALL, 120 SCHOOL ROAD, LAVON, TEXAS SPECIAL MEETING 10:30AM

## 1. PRESIDING OFFICER TO CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE THAT A QUORUM IS PRESENT

#### 2. CANVASS OF ELECTION

Discussion and action regarding Resolution No. <u>2023-11-04</u> canvassing the returns, including the returns of early voting ballots cast in connection therewith, and declaring the results of the General Election of the City of Lavon held on November 7, 2023, for the purpose of electing the Mayor and the City Councilmembers for Place Nos. 2 and 4 for two-year terms; and providing an effective date.

#### 3. PRESIDING OFFICER TO ADJOURN THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

1. Notice is hereby given that members of the City Council, Economic Development Corporation Board, Planning and Zoning Commission, and Parks and Recreation Board may attend the meeting.

2. The body reserves the right to meet in Executive Session closed to the public at any time in the course of this meeting to discuss matters listed on the agenda, as authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, Chapter 551, including §551.071 (private consultation with the attorney for the City); §551.072 (discussing purchase, exchange, lease or value of real property); §551.074 (discussing personnel or to hear complaints against personnel); and §551.087 (discussing economic development negotiations). Any decision held on such matters will be taken or conducted in Open Session following the conclusion of the Executive Session.

This is to certify that this Agenda was duly posted on the City's website at <u>www.cityoflavon.com</u> and at City Hall and on or before 4:00 PM on November 13, 2023.

/Rae Norton/

Rae Norton, City Secretary

Lavon City Hall will provide reasonable accommodations for persons attending meetings. Please contact the City Secretary at 972-843-4220 no later than 48 hours prior to a meeting if you require special assistance | WiFi: select Guest Portal

## CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-11-04</u>

Canvass 2023 General Election Results

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAVON, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, CANVASSING THE RETURNS, INCLUDING THE RETURNS OF EARLY VOTING BALLOTS CAST IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, AND DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION OF THE CITY OF LAVON HELD ON NOVEMBER 7, 2023, FOR THE PURPOSE OF ELECTING THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCILMEMBERS FOR PLACE NOS. 2 AND 4 FOR TWO-YEAR TERMS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, it is hereby found and determined that notice of the election was duly given in the form, manner and time required by law, and said election was in all respects legally held and conducted in accordance with applicable laws of the State of Texas and the proceedings calling and governing the holding of such election; and,

**WHEREAS**, it is imperative to consider the returns of the election held on November 7, 2023, for the purpose of electing the hereinafter named officials; and,

WHEREAS, the returns of said election, attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, have been duly and legally made and submitted to the City Council for canvassing, and a tabulation of the returns for the polling place and for early voting, as canvassed and tabulated by this governing body as follows:

<u>CANDIDATE</u>	EARLY VOTES <u>CAST</u>	BALLOTS BY <u>MAIL</u>	REGULAR VOTES <u>CAST</u>	PROVIS- IONAL <u>BALLOTS</u>	TOTAL VOTES <u>CAST</u>
MAYOR					
TYLER WEST	80	0	109	0	189
VICKI SANSON	222	2	234	0	458
LETTY HARRISON	25	0	32	0	57
COUNCILMEMBER PLACE 2					
MIKE COOK	250	2	265	0	517
<b>COUNCILMEMBER PLACE 4</b>					
TED DILL	162	2	145	0	309
TRACY FILO	102	0	140	0	242

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAVON, COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. Said election was duly called, that notice of said election was given in accordance with law, and that said election was held in accordance with law, and that Vicki Sanson was duly elected

Mayor, and Mike Cook was duly elected Councilmember Place No. 2, and Ted Dill was duly elected Councilmember Place No. 4. Above named parties are hereby declared duly elected Mayor and Councilmembers for Place No. 2 and Place No. 4, subject to the taking of the oath-of-office as provided by the laws of the State of Texas.

**SECTION 2.** It is further found and determined that in accordance with the order of this governing body, the City Secretary posted written notice of the date, place and subject of this meeting on the bulletin board located in the City Hall, a place convenient and readily accessible to the general public and said notice having been so posted and remaining posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

**DULY PASSED and APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Lavon, Texas, on the 16<sup>th</sup> day of November 2023.

Vicki Sanson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rae Norton, City Secretary

## CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS RESOLUTION NO. <u>2023-11-04</u>

EXHIBIT "A"

CANVASS OF CITY OF LAVON, TEXAS NOVEMBER 7, 2023 GENERAL ELECTION SUMMARY OF PRECINCT RETURNS

# STATE OF TEXAS S CANVASS OF THE CITY OF LAVON GENERAL ELECTION

## COUNTY OF COLLIN **§** NOVEMBER 7, 2023

I, Bruce Sherbet, the undersigned Elections Administrator of Collin County, do hereby certify that I have made an actual check and comparison of all the ballots tabulated as voted with the Return Sheets, and the unused ballots as recorded on the Register of Official Ballots. I, therefore, make the following report of my findings from the November 7, 2023 City of Lavon General Election that was held in Collin County, Texas.

I hereby certify the results to be a full, true and correct tabulation, audit and count of the votes cast in the said election.

WITNESS, my hand on this the 14th day of November 2023.

Bruce Sherbet Elections Administrator Collin County

## PCT 033

#### Mayor – City of Lavon

Vote	For	1	

	TOTAI	L VOTE %	Election Day	Early I Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Tyler West	188	27.13%	109	79	0	0	0
Vicki L. Sanson	448	64.65%	228	218	2	0	0
Letty Harrison	57	8.23%	32	25	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	693	100.00%	369	322	2	0	0
Overvotes	0		0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	65		46	19	0	0	0
Contest Totals	758		415	341	2	0	0

#### City Council, Place 2 – City of Lavon

Vote Fo	or 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Mike Cook	510 100.00%	261	247	2	0	0
Total Votes Cast	510 100.00%	261	247	2	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	248	154	94	0	0	0
Contest Totals	758	415	341	2	0	0

#### City Council, Place 4 – City of Lavon Vote For 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early Barly	allots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Ted Dill	302 55.72%	141	159	2	0	0
Tracy Filo	240 44.28%	140	100	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	542 100.00%	281	259	2	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	216	134	82	0	0	0
Contest Totals	758	415	341	2	0	0

## PCT 193

#### Mayor – City of Lavon

Vote	For	1	

	TOTAL	VOTE %	Election Day	Early Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Tyler West	1	9.09%	0	1	0	0	0
Vicki L. Sanson	10	90.91%	6	4	0	0	0
Letty Harrison	0	0.00%	0	0	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	11	100.00%	6	5	0	0	0
Overvotes	0		0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	0		0	0	0	0	0
Contest Totals	11		6	5	0	0	0

#### City Council, Place 2 – City of Lavon

Vote For 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Mike Cook	7 100.00%	4	3	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	7 100.00%	4	3	0	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	4	2	2	0	0	0
Contest Totals	11	6	5	0	0	0

#### City Council, Place 4 – City of Lavon Vote For 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election	Early B		Provision	Limited
		Day	Voting	Mail	al	Ballot
Ted Dill	7 77.78%	4	3	0	0	0
Tracy Filo	2 22.22%	0	2	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	9 100.00%	4	5	0	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	2	2	0	0	0	0
Contest Totals	11	6	5	0	0	0

## PCT 233

#### Mayor – City of Lavon

Vote	For	1	

Tyler West	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day 0	Early Voting 0	Ballots By Mail 0	Provision al 0	Limited Ballot 0
Vicki L. Sanson	0	0	0	0	0	0
Letty Harrison	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	0	0	0	0	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Contest Totals	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### City Council, Place 2 – City of Lavon

Vote For 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early Ba Voting	allots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Mike Cook	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	0	0	0	0	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Contest Totals	0	0	0	0	0	0

#### City Council, Place 4 – City of Lavon Vote For 1

VOICTOIT						
	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early Barly Bar	allots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Ted Dill	0	0	0	0	0	0
Tracy Filo	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	0	0	0	0	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Contest Totals	0	0	0	0	0	0

## Summary Results Report Joint General and Special Election November 7, 2023 Statistics

Statistics	TOTAL	Election Day	Early B Voting	allots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Registered Voters - Total	706,388					
Ballots Cast - Total	98,337	49,597	46,907	1,785	20	28
Voter Turnout - Total	13.92%					

### Summary Results Report Joint General and Special Election November 7, 2023

#### Mayor – City of Lavon ١

/ote For 1	
------------	--

	TOTAL	- VOTE %	, 0	Election Day	Early Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Tyler West	189	26.85%		109	80	0	0	0
Vicki L. Sanson	458	65.06%		234	222	2	0	0
Letty Harrison	57	8.10%		32	25	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	704	100.00%		375	327	2	0	0
Overvotes	0			0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	65			46	19	0	0	0
Contest Totals	769			421	346	2	0	0

#### City Council, Place 2 – City of Lavon

Vote For 1						
	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early B Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Mike Cook	517 100.00%	265	250	2	0	0
Total Votes Cast	517 100.00%	265	250	2	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	252	156	96	0	0	0
Contest Totals	769	421	346	2	0	0

#### City Council, Place 4 - City of Lavon Vote For 1

	TOTAL VOTE %	Election Day	Early E Voting	Ballots By Mail	Provision al	Limited Ballot
Ted Dill	309 56.08%	145	162	2	0	0
Tracy Filo	242 43.92%	140	102	0	0	0
Total Votes Cast	551 100.00%	285	264	2	0	0
Overvotes	0	0	0	0	0	0
Undervotes	218	136	82	0	0	0
Contest Totals	769	421	346	2	0	0